

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
COMCAST CORPORATION, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CAROLINE BEHREND, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
ILYA SHAPIRO  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org

DAVID B. RIVKIN, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW M. GROSSMAN  
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP  
1050 Conn. Ave., N.W.  
Washington Sq., Suite 1100  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 861-1500  
drivkin@bakerlaw.com

THOMAS D. WARREN  
DEBORAH H. RENNER  
JOHN B. LEWIS  
PAUL G. KARLSGODT  
CASIE D. COLLIGNON  
MATTHEW J. MOODY  
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. DESPITE <i>DUKES</i> , MANY LOWER COURTS STILL DECLINE TO SUBJECT CLASS CERTIFICATION TO “RIGOROUS ANALYSIS” .....	4
A. <i>Eisen’s</i> Legacy Continues to Prevent Courts from Undertaking “Rigorous Analysis” of Evidence at the Class Certification Stage .....	5
B. The Lower Courts Have Failed To Settle on a Single Standard for the Admissibility of Evidence, Leading to Inconsistent Results .....	8
C. Because This Disarray Is Not Limited to the Antitrust Context, the Remedy Must Be Broadly Applicable .....	10
II. TO AVOID PREJUDICE TO DEFENDANTS AND CLASS MEMBERS, THE SAME EVIDENTIARY STANDARD SHOULD APPLY AT THE CLASS CERTIFICATION STAGE AS AT TRIAL .....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Only <i>Daubert</i> Provides “Rigorous Analysis” of Evidence at the Class Certification Stage.....	12
B. Any Lower Bar for Class Certification Would Prejudice Defendants and Class Members .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc. v. Allen</i> , 600 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	9, 13
<i>Bennett v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 656 F.3d 802 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>Bolden v. Walsh Constr. Co.</i> , No. 12-2205, ___ F.3d ___, 2012 WL 3194593 (7th Cir. Aug. 8, 2012) .....	10, 11
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	17
<i>Casida v. Sears Holdings Corp.</i> , No. 1:11-cv-01052, 2012 WL 3260423 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 8, 2012) .....	11
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	15
<i>Coastal Neurology, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 458 F.App'x 793 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>Cole v. ASARCO Inc.</i> , 256 F.R.D. 690 (N.D. Okla. 2009) .....	6
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) .....	5
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980) .....	15
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974) .....	4, 5, 7, 12, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>Gariety v. Grant Thornton, LLP</i> , 368 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	9
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	5
<i>Gray v. Hearst Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 444 F.App'x 698 (4th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940) .....	17
<i>In re IPO Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>In re Monosodium Glutamate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 229 (D. Minn. 2001) .....	6
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 07-489, ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2012 WL 2870207 (D.D.C. June 21, 2012) .....	10
<i>In re Wholesale Grocery Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 09-MD-2090, 2012 WL 3031085 (D. Minn. July 25, 2012) .....	8
<i>In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 644 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2011).....	7, 8, 11, 13
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) .....	4
<i>Madanat v. First Data Corp.</i> , No. CV 11-364, 2012 WL 2905931 (E.D.N.Y. July 16, 2012).....	12
<i>Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , No. 11-1192, ___ F.3d ___, 2012 WL 3171560 (3d Cir. Aug. 7, 2012) .....	7, 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	9, 11
<i>Rutstein v. Avis Rent-A-Car Sys., Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Szabo v. Bridgeport Machs., Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	9, 17
<i>Unger v. Amedisys Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>Vickers v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 204 F.R.D. 476 (D. Kan. 2001) .....	6
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2541 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>West v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	13

## STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....	6, 10, 14

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

John T. Delacourt, <i>Protecting Competition by Narrowing Noerr: A Reply</i> , 18 <i>Antitrust</i> 77 (2003).....	16
Theodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey P. Miller, <i>Attorneys' Fees and Expenses in Class Action Settlements: 1993-2008</i> , 7 <i>J. Empirical Legal Stud.</i> 248 (2010) .....	15, 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 advisory committee’s note, 39 F.R.D. 69 (1966).....	14
Manual for Complex Litig., Fourth § 33.26 (2004).....	15
Geoffrey P. Miller, Review of the Merits in Class Action Certification, 33 Hofstra L. Rev. 51, 63 (2004).....	15
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 41.....	17
Andrew J. Trask, <i>Wal-Mart v. Dukes</i> : Class Actions and Legal Strategy, 2010-2011 Cato Supreme Ct. Rev. 319 (2011).....	18
